New Zealand Miniature Horse Association Inc

2008 - 2009
NZMHA Showcase Show
Schedule
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NZMHA HI-POINT & GELDING INCENTIVE SHOWS
AA Rated

Run in accordance with NZMHA Show Rules

30-31 January 2009, Ruakaka Race Course
Judge: Amie Anderson (Aust) (TBC)
Stabling: Contact Robyn Bell

Entries Close: Jan 9", 2009

7 — 8 February 2009, Kumeu, Auckland
Judge: Mike McCabe (USA) (TBC)
Stabling: Contact Jane Sharps

Entries Close: Jan 16", 2009

14-15 February 2009, Cambridge Thoroughbred Lodge, SH 1, Cambridge
Judge: Alan Preston (Aust) (TBC)

Stabling: Contact Jo Duke

Entries Close: 23" Jan, 2009

14-15 March 2009, TSB Stadium, Egmont A&P Grounds, Hawera
Judge: TBA

Stabling: Contact Carolyn Crow

Entries Close: 20 Feb, 2009

28 Feb/1 March 2009, Teilcey Park, Palmerston North
Judge: Sue Dearing (Aust)

Stabling: Contact Sandra Bradley

Entries Close: 6" Feb, 2009

21-22 March 2009, RDA Arena, Canterbury Agricultural Park
Judge: TBA

Stabling: Contact Cheryle St Clair-Newman

Entries Close: 27" Feb, 2009

14-15 February 2009, Oamaru Race Course (this is the 3® SI S/Case Show)
Judge: Mike McCabe (USA) (TBC)

Stabling: Contact Heather Lough

Entries Close: 23" Jan, 2009

28 Feb/1 March 2009, Gore Race Course
Judge: Alan Preston (Aust) (TBC)
Stabling: Contact Debbie Lyon

Entries Close: 6" Feb, 2009



ENTRY AND REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS

The NZMHA Showcase Shows are open to any NZMHA registered horse with a current height certificate,
which is owned or leased AND shown by a current financial member of NZMHA. If the person entering a
horse is NOT the registered owner or leasee then the owner of the horse MUST sign the entry form. All
handlers must be current members of NZMHA or be registered handlers.
Entry will be accepted when they include the following photocopies with the entry form:
e Both sides of a horse’s Registration Certificate
e Both sides of a horse’s current NZMHA Height Certificate
If applicable, copies of the following are also required with the entry
e Lease document
e _Handler registration application
REFUNDS

No refund will be given without a current veterinarian certificate. Only 70% of entry fees will be refunded.
This certificate must be received by the show manager prior to the commencement of the first class of the
show. Doctors certificates accepted under the same conditions.

HOLDING AREA

IMPORTANT: To ensure the smooth running of the show Competitors must be in the collection area
within 3 minutes of the last Competitor of the previous class entering the show ring. The gate steward will
exclude late Competitors from competition in that class. Horses from the class immediately preceding are
excluded from this requirement. The gate steward must be informed if a halter break is required, or the
gate will not be held. This includes Champions and Supremes.

Horses will be called into the arena to be presented for judging in order of back numbers.

MEASURING OF HORSES

Measuring will be available between 7:00am and 8:00am on Saturday by PRIOR ARRANGEMENT
ONLY. There will be a charge of $20.00 (GST Inc.) per Horse unless your NZMHA Regional Delegate
has confirmed you had a legitimate reason you could not get to a prior measuring day. Please try
and get your horses measured before this show - contact your NZMHA Regional Delegate.

All horses including foals must have a current NZMHA measure in accordance with NZMHA Show
Rules. NOTE: - Measures must be NO OLDER THAN 45 days for Yearlings and Foals

GENERAL

BACKNUMBERS ARE TO BE WORN ON THE BACK
Once entered, no changes may be made to entries except under the following circumstances:
- horses entered as Category A and measured in excess of Height for Age for Category A prior to the
judging of the first class on the first day of competition will be moved to the corresponding classes in
Category B;
- where the horse entered for handler-related classes (best presented/showmanship/whip) is scratched
from the Shows prior to the first class on the first day of competition another horse (already catalogued)
may be substituted;
- horses/exhibitors entered in Novice classes who upgrade to Open prior to the Show will be moved to
Open.

DISCLAIMER

All horses, exhibitors and spectators enter the grounds at their own risk. The organisers and
associated people/organisations are not responsible for any damage, injury or loss that may
occur.
Whilst every care has been taken to ensure the safety of the grounds and equipment the responsibility for
ensuring individual safety of persons and property rests with the owner and the exhibitor/guardian, and
NZMHA will not be held liable for any loss or injury incurred. By entering the show the owner and/or
exhibitor/guardian indemnifies NZMHA, the NZMHA Council and the Show Staff from any/all liability for
damage/injury caused as a result of the owner and/or exhibitor/guardian or their horses actions or
inactions.
All Youth under 18 years, whether they are competing or not, are to be under direct adult supervision
whilst on the Show Grounds.

Dogs are not permitted anywhere on the grounds.

ERRORS & OMISSIONS
Should there be a conflict between this schedule and the NZMHA Show Rules or Constitution then this

schedule shall not prevail. Please bring any such error or omission to the attention of the show organizers
so that it can be rectified.
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COMPETITOR LIST

Woodlands Pepe

Honeybourne Cadbury’s Little Man
Abba Diva Bocellis Malteo
Connemara’s Fire of D’Phoenix
Abba Diva Angels Statue In Bronze
Country Charms Don’t Jinx It

Tiny Tots Valentino

Abba Diva Furys Fyre Fly

BM Furys Gotcha Lookin

BM Bocellis Baccarat

Gemtime Ditto Bo Jangles
Chigwell Clouds Amazing Grace
Chigwell Clouds Rising Sun

Abba Diva Furys Giselle

Chigwell Legacy’s Regal Image
Spring Valley Minuette
Longwoods Axil Rose

Fernridge Maximum lllusion
Loughends Follow Your Dreams
Loughends Striders Sappheire
Loughends Striders Celena
Loughends Striders Chyna Doll
Okzana’s Striking China Blue
Honeybourne Shiney Flying Colours
Okzana’s Strikers Ellegant Mee
Arcadia Dances with Wolves
Bluegables Abbys Silhouette
Bluegables Aloha Poppet
Bluegables Monarchs Showtime
Goldengrove Abby Spellbinding
Goldengrove Mystical lllusion
Goldengrove Magics Silver Spell
Riverviews Streakers Folly

Totara Parks Spanish General
Totara Parks Mr Mitch

Arcadia Overtures We Will Rock You
Loughends Little Bit of Trouble
Loughends Dark Tempest
Sherwoods T4U Black Jack
Dreamweavers Little Cudgee
Bluegables Rowdys Whiskey Runner
Sheza Classey Two Time of Fairmont
Enbes Dark Krystal

Rockdale TW Daylightful Jewel
Glenshee Murphys Law

Taniver Jack Daniels

Taniver Le Cherie

Bluegables Touch of Chrome
Goldenbanks Clares Oscar
Mahana Crystal Rose

Oaklahoma Little Sultan

Hampton Park Flashback
Bluegables Wizards Talisman
Riverviews Blonds Have More Fun
Honeybourne Spirits Spindrift
Channel Lane Ebony-Lee

Lornvale Lamplight

Taramoa Comets Diamond Duchess
Alpine C’s Simply Striking

Ithalas Fury latombi

EI'Rose Solar Eclipse

EI'Rose Miss China Doll
Claremont Amazing Grace

Errol Quinn
Errol Quinn
Shannon Stark
Shannon Stark
Lynne Stark
Janine Carpenter
Janine Carpenter
A & B Rousseau
A & B Rousseau
A & B Rousseau
Lauriss Bethune
Karyn Bethell
Karyn Bethell
Karyn Bethell
Karyn Bethell
Lisa Franicevic
Susan Fleet
Susan Dalzell
Heather Lough
Heather Lough
Heather Lough
Heather Lough
Dianne Stacey
Dianne Stacey
Dianne Stacey
Dion Joy

Kim Joy

Kim Joy

Dion Joy

Fiona Casey
Fiona Casey
Fiona Casey
Cindy Robinson
Diane Jury
Diane Jury
Diane Jury
Anne Philpott
Anne Philpott

B & M Atkinson
B & M Atkinson
Danielle Hughes
J Strachan

J Strachan
Carol Roberts
Chrisma Roberts
Cheryl St Clair-Newman
Melissa Tucker
Melissa Tucker
Chole Van Roon
Chole Van Roon
Margaret Miller
Margaret Miller
Margaret Miller
Margaret Miller
Margaret Miller
Daniel Miller
Daniel Miller
Lynda Miller
Rochelle Roberts
Rochelle Roberts
Elle Combe
Sandra Combe
Debbie Devine



64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118

SCRATCHED

Tally Ho Prinz On Da Beach
Llawen Regallia

Bluegables De Extreme Make-over
Bluegables Orion Be Grand
Spring Valley Showtime

Oaklea Little Wonder

Cottage Farm Icons Cocktail
Mini Patch Helen of Sparta

Abba Diva Slams Eartha Kitt
Exotic Beauty of San Cara
Claremont RM’s Summer Eclipse
Mt Ida Leonardsos Spottin Image
Glendargil Bingen Brook

Brisue Buttons & Bows
Grandview Glits N Glamour
Grandview Posh as Posh
Arcadia Overtures Thunderchild
Willowbrooks Thunder N Bluz
Kotta Park Raz-A-Ma-Tazz
Claremont Charming Cassanova
Sandyvale Buzz Lightyear
Bluegables Monarchs Showoff
Okzanas Strikers Top Hat & Tails
Janarki Show-Stopper

Janarki Show-Case

Janarki Show-Chest

Janarki Show-Song

Bluegables Rowdys Keep on Truckin
Chigwell DFS Black Velvet
Stonebrook Obama

Bluegables Monarchs Showbiz
Abba Diva Scarlet Pimpernel
Glenvale Sleet

Moonstar Lights Over Seattle
Rosewood Only Just

Thymeless Jack Baron

Alpine Fires Total Eclipse
Fragrant Cloud of San Cara

Tiny Tots Captain Jack Sparrow
Okzanas Red Comet

Alpine Fires Makin Mischief
Kowhatus Josie

Broganlane Marrakesh

Shorty’s Appys Royal Blue
Fernridge Maximum Impact
Enbes Toytown Soldier

Tally Ho Painted Rose
Brooklands Twisters Montego Bay
Majics Mystery Buck
Brooklands Twisters Bandit
Golden Banks Batchelor Boy
Willowlea Sea Mist

Fanfaires Summer Mist
Chigwells Apolio Il

Debbie Devine
Debbie Devine
Debbie Devine
Debbie Devine
Aimee Wadsworth
Jo Hutchby

Jo Hutchby
Sue Boyce

Sue Boyce
Courtney Boyce
Sara Skates
Sara Skates
Sara Skates
Sue Hamilton
Sue Hamilton
Sue Hamilton
Antoni Facey
Brian Shanks

Nicci Walsh/McClintock
Nicci Walsh/McClintock
Nicci Walsh/McClintock

Roger Rooke
Roger Rooke
Farmer/Rooke
Farmer/Rooke
Farmer/Rooke
Farmer/Rooke
Karen Thyne
Karen Thyne
Natalia Dunn
Cara Scott
Cara Scott
Cara Scott
Mina Adcock
Cherie Pearson
Sarah Hazlewood
Alan Cavill
Sarah Cavill
Sarah Cavill
Cheryl Reid
Petrina Reid
Petrina Reid

C & B Sands
Jeremy Wilkins
Ami Hopkinson
Heather Ringland
Heather Ringland
Angela Rowe
Kelleigh Rowe
Kelleigh Rowe
Shirley Gollan
Shirley Gollan
Shirley Gollan
Angela Mitchell



Category A

Best Presented Classes — (Name of the Actual Handler must be included with entries)
1. Best Presented Horse & Junior Youth Handler (Handler 12 years and under) — YHP

3 Abba Diva Bocellis Malteo

73 Abba Diva Slams Eartha Kitt

75 Claremont RM’s Summer Eclipse

78 Brisue Buttons & Bows

Judge 1 1 75 2 78 3
Judge 2 1 3 2 75 3

2. Best Presented Horse & Senior Youth Handler (Handler 13 years and over, but under 18 years) — YHP

47 Taniver Le Cherie

56 Channel Lane Ebony-Lee
72 Mini Patch Helen of Sparta
113 Majics Mystery Buck

Judge 1 1! 113 2¥ 56 3
Judge 2 1° 56 27 47 3

Shannon Stark
Courtney Boyce
Tayla Nawisielski
Lattisha Saunders

3 4" 73
78 4" 73

Melissa Tucker
Daniel Miller
Holly Boyce
Kelleigh Rowe

47 4" 72
115 4" 72

3. Best Presented Horse & Adult Handler (Handler 18 years and over) — HP

8 Abba Diva Furys Fyre Fly
12 Chigwell Clouds Amazing Grace
26 Arcadia Dances with Wolves

28 Bluegables Aloha Poppet
30 Goldengrove Abby Spellbinding

46 Taniver Jack Daniels
52 Hampton Park Flashback
78 Brisue Buttons & Bows

83 Kotta Park Raz-A-Ma-Tazz

87 Okzanas Strikers Top Hat & Tails
100 Thymeless Jack Baron

101 Alpine Fires Total Eclipse

102 Fragrant Cloud of San Cara

107 Broganlane Marrakesh

108 Shorty’s Appys Royal Blue

112 Brooklands Twisters Montego Bay

Judge 1 1° 28 2" 107 3¢
Judge 2 1° 87 29 52 3

Youngstock Classes
4. Foal/Weanling Filly — HP

8 Abba Diva Furys Fyre Fly

18 Fernridge Maximum lllusion

23 Okzana’s Striking China Blue
25 Okzana’s Strikers Ellegant Mee
63 Claremont Amazing Grace

89 Janarki Show-Case

Judge 1 1 8 27 23 3"
Judge 2 1 8 27 63 3

5. Yearling Filly — HP

12 Chigwell Clouds Amazing Grace

19 Loughends Follow Your Dreams
28 Bluegables Aloha Poppet
40 Dreamweavers Little Cudgee

88 Janarki Show-Stopper
117 Fanfaires Summer Mist

A & B Rousseau

Karyn Bethell

Dion Joy

Kim Joy

Fiona Casey

Cheryl St Clair-Newman
Margaret Miller

Sue Hamilton

Nicci Walsh/McClintock
Roger Rooke

Sarah Hazlewood

Alan Cavill

Sarah Cavill

Bruce Sands

Jeremy Wilkins

Angela Rowe

26 4" 87
26 4" 46

A & B Rousseau
Susan Dalzell
Dianne Stacey
Dianne Stacey
Debbie Devine

Farmer/Rooke
25 4" 63
23 4" 25

Karyn Bethell
Heather Lough
Kim Joy

B & M Atkinson
Farmer/Rooke
Shirley Gollan



o 12 3 88 4" 40

Judge 1 1% 28
o 88 3 28 4" 19

Judge 2 1% 12

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
YOUNGSTOCK FILLY CATEGORY A - HP
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 4 & 5)

Res 28
Res 63

Judge 1 Ch 8
Judge 2 Ch 8

6. Foal/Weanling Gelding - HP/GI
NO ENTRIES

7. Yearling Gelding - HP/GI

3 Abba Diva Bocellis Malteo Shannon Stark
34 Totara Parks Spanish General Diane Jury
53 Bluegables Wizards Talisman Margaret Miller
101 Alpine Fires Total Eclipse Alan Cavill
Judge 1 1 53 27 3 3" 34 4" 101
Judge 2 1 3 27 34 3 53 4" 101
NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
YOUNGSTOCK GELDING CATEGORY A - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 6 & 7)
Judge 1 Ch 53 Res 3
Judge 2 Ch 3 Res 34

8. Foal/Weanling Colt — HP

10 BM Bocellis Baccarat A & B Rousseau
13 Chigwell Clouds Rising Sun Karyn Bethell

30 Goldengrove Abby Spellbinding Fiona Casey

68 Bluegables Orion Be Grand Debbie Devine
Judge 1 1 10 27 30 3" 68 4" 13
Judge 2 1 10 2 13 3 68 4" 30

9. Yearling Colt — HP

24 Honeybourne Shiney Flying Colours Dianne Stacey
31 Goldengrove Mystical lllusion Fiona Casey
39 Sherwoods T4U Black Jack B & M Atkinson
83 Kotta Park Raz-A-Ma-Tazz Nicci Walsh/McClintock
Judge 1 1 83 27 31 3" 39 4" 24
Judge 2 1 83 27 39 3 31 4" 24
NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
YOUNGSTOCK COLT CATEGORY A - HP
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 8 & 9)
Judge 1 Ch 10 Res 83
Judge 2 Ch 83 Res 10
Mare Classes
10. Mare 2 years — HP
27 Bluegables Abbys Silhouette Kim Joy
47 Taniver Le Cherie Melissa Tucker
66 Llawen Regallia Debbie Devine
72 Mini Patch Helen of Sparta Sue Boyce
Judge 1 1° 47 2 66 3" 72 4" 27
Judge 2 1° 47 27 27 3 66 4" 72



11. Mare 3 years and over — HP

6 Country Charms Don’t Jinx It

25 Okzana’s Strikers Ellegant Mee

58 Taramoa Comets Diamond Duchess
73 Abba Diva Slams Eartha Kitt

75 Claremont RM’s Summer Eclipse

78 Brisue Buttons & Bows

102 Fragrant Cloud of San Cara

Judge 1 1 78 27 6 3
Judge 2 1 78 2 75 3

Janine Carpenter
Dianne Stacey
Lynda Miller

Sue Boyce

Sara Skates

Sue Hamilton
Sarah Cavill

58 4" 75
58 4" 73

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
MARE CATEGORY A - HP
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 10 & 11)

Judge 1 Ch 78 Res 47
Judge 2 Ch 78 Res 47

Gelding Classes
12. Gelding 2 & 3 years - HP/GI

112 Brooklands Twisters Montego Bay

Judge 1 1° 112 2° 3
Judge 2 1° 112 2° 3

13. Gelding 4 years and over - HP/GI

35 Totara Parks Mr Mitch

52 Hampton Park Flashback

55 Honeybourne Spirits Spindrift

76 Mt Ida Leonardsos Spottin Image
100 Thymeless Jack Baron

108 Shorty’s Appys Royal Blue

Angela Rowe

Diane Jury
Margaret Miller
Margaret Miller
Sara Skates
Sarah Hazlewood
Jeremy Wilkins

113 Majics Mystery Buck Kelleigh Rowe
Judge 1 1 52 2 76 3" 55 4" 108
Judge 2 1 52 27 35 3 76 4" 55

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
GELDING CATEGORY A - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 12 & 13)

Judge 1 Ch 52 Res 112

Judge 2 Ch 52 Res 35

Stallion Classes
14. Stallion 2 years — HP
NO ENTRIES

15. Stallion 3 years and over — HP

26 Arcadia Dances with Wolves

46 Taniver Jack Daniels

81 Arcadia Overtures Thunderchild
87 Okzanas Strikers Top Hat & Tails
98 Moonstar Lights Over Seattle
107 Broganlane Marrakesh

Judge 1 1° 107 29 87 3"
Judge 2 1° 107 27 46 3

Dion Joy

Cheryl St Clair-Newman
Antoni Facey

Roger Rooke

Mina Adcock

C & B Sands

81 4" 46
81 4" 87



NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
STALLION CATEGORY A - HP
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 14 & 15)

Judge 1 Ch 107 Res 87
Judge 2 Ch 107 Res 46

NZMHA SHOWCASE SUPREME CHAMPION CATEGORY A - HP/GI
(Judged from Champions)
NZMHA SHOWCASE RUNNER-UP SUPREME CHAMPION CATEGORY A - HP/GI
(Judged from Remaining Champions)

Judge 1
Judge 2

Supreme 107
Supreme 83

R/Up Supreme 8
R/up Supreme 8

Youth Handler Classes (Name of the Actual Handler must be included with entries)

16. Category A Horse & Junior Youth Handler YHP

3 Abba Diva Bocellis Malteo

28 Bluegables Aloha Poppet

66 Llawen Regallia

73 Abba Diva Slams Eartha Kitt

75 Claremont RM’s Summer Eclipse

78 Brisue Buttons & Bows

Judge 1 1 3 2 75 3
Judge 2 1 75 27 66 3

17. Category A Horse & Senior Youth Handler YHP

47 Taniver Le Cherie

56 Channel Lane Ebony-Lee
66 Llawen Regallia

113 Majics Mystery Buck

117 Fanfaires Summer Mist

Judge 1 1° 56 2% 47 3"
Judge 2 1 66 27 56 3

Colour Classes
18. Multi-Colour Appaloosa & Pintaloosa - HP/GI

24 Honeybourne Shiney Flying Colours
27 Bluegables Abbys Silhouette

55 Honeybourne Spirits Spindrift

68 Bluegables Orion Be Grand

76 Mt Ida Leonardsos Spottin Image
100 Thymeless Jack Baron

Judge 1 1° 24 29 27 3
Judge 2 1° 68 29 27 3

Shannon Stark
Georgie Shinn
Charlotte Wadsworth
Courtney Boyce
Tayla Nawisielski
Lattisha Saunders

66 4" 78
3 4" 28

Melissa Tucker
Daniel Miller
Aimee Wadsworth
Kelleigh Rowe
Sara Senior

66 4" 113
47 4" 113

Dianne Stacey
Kim Joy
Margaret Miller
Debbie Devine
Sara Skates
Sarah Hazlewood

76 4" 68
25 4" 76

19. Multi-Colour - Other (ie. excludes Appaloosa and Pintaloosa) - HP/GI

6 Country Charms Don’t Jinx It

12 Chigwell Clouds Amazing Grace
19 Loughends Follow Your Dreams
23 Okzana’s Striking China Blue
26 Arcadia Dances with Wolves

28 Bluegables Aloha Poppet

34 Totara Parks Spanish General
39 Sherwoods T4U Black Jack

40 Dreamweavers Little Cudgee

47 Taniver Le Cherie

52 Hampton Park Flashback

78 Brisue Buttons & Bows

81 Arcadia Overtures Thunderchild
83 Kotta Park Raz-A-Ma-Tazz

Janine Carpenter
Karyn Bethell
Heather Lough
Dianne Stacey
Dion Joy

Kim Joy

Diane Jury

B & M Atkinson
B & M Atkinson
Melissa Tucker
Margaret Miller
Sue Hamilton
Antoni Facey
Nicci Walsh/McClintock



87

102 Fragrant Cloud of San Cara

112 Brooklands Twisters Montego Bay
Judge 1 1° 19 ¢ 26
Judge 2 1° 34 27 40
Judge 1 Ch 19 Res
Judge 2 Ch 34 Res

Okzanas Strikers Top Hat & Tails

Roger Rooke
Sarah Cavill
Angela Rowe

40 4" 23
83 4" 26

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
MULTI-COLOUR HORSE CATEGORY A - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 18 & 19)

20. Solid Coloured - Silver (Silver Dapple, Silver Chocolate, Silver Bay) - HP/G/

3 Abba Diva Bocellis Malteo

10 BM Bocellis Baccarat

31 Goldengrove Mystical lllusion

35 Totara Parks Mr Mitch

72 Mini Patch Helen of Sparta

98 Moonstar Lights Over Seattle
Judge 1 1° 3 2 10
Judge 2 1 3 27 35

Shannon Stark
A & B Rousseau
Fiona Casey
Diane Jury

Sue Boyce
Mina Adcock

35 4" 31
98 4" 31

21. Solid Coloured - Dilute (Palomino, Buckskin, Dun, Cremello, Perlino, Champagne) - HP/GI

18 Fernridge Maximum Illusion

30 Goldengrove Abby Spellbinding
46 Taniver Jack Daniels

66 Llawen Regallia

Judge 1 1 46 27 30
Judge 2 1 46 27 66

Susan Dalzell

Fiona Casey

Cheryl St Clair-Newman
Debbie Devine

18 4" 66
30 4" 18

22. Solid Colour - Other - Any other colour (True Grey, Black, Brown, Chestnut or other) - HP/G/

73 Abba Diva Slams Eartha Kitt

101 Alpine Fires Total Eclipse

107 Broganlane Marrakesh

108 Shorty’s Appys Royal Blue

113 Majics Mystery Buck

Judge 1 1° 107 2° 73
Judge 2 1° 107 2" 101
Judge 1 Ch 107  Res
Judge 2 Ch 107  Res

Sue Boyce
Alan Cavill

C & B Sands
Jeremy Wilkins
Kelleigh Rowe

108 4" 113
73 4" 108

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
SOLID COLOUR HORSE CATEGORY A - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 20, 21 & 22)

Youth Handler Colour Classes (Name of the Actual Handler must be included with entries)

23. Multi Colour Horse & Youth Handler YHP

47 Taniver Le Cherie

75
78

Judge 1
Judge 2

Claremont RM’s Summer Eclipse
Brisue Buttons & Bows

1% 78 o 47
1% 78 o 28

Melissa Tucker
Tayla Nawisielski
Lattisha Saunders

28 4" 75
75 4" 47



24. Solid Horse & Youth Handler YHP

3 Abba Diva Bocellis Malteo

56 Channel Lane Ebony-Lee

66 Llawen Regallia

113 Majics Mystery Buck

Judge 1 1 3 27 56 3"
Judge 2 1 3 27 56 3

Other Halter Classes - Cateqory A
25. Best Head Male - 1 Year & Under

10 BM Bocellis Baccarat

13 Chigwell Clouds Rising Sun

24 Honeybourne Shiney Flying Colours
30 Goldengrove Abby Spellbinding

39 Sherwoods T4U Black Jack

68 Bluegables Orion Be Grand

Judge 1 1 10 27 68 3"
Judge 2 1 13 27 68 3

26. Best Head Gelding - 1 Year & Under — G/

34 Totara Parks Spanish General

53 Bluegables Wizards Talisman

101 Alpine Fires Total Eclipse

Judge 1 1¥ 53 2% 34 3
Judge 2 1 34 27 53 3

27. Best Head Female - 1 Year & Under

8 Abba Diva Furys Fyre Fly
12 Chigwell Clouds Amazing Grace
18 Fernridge Maximum lllusion

23 Okzana’s Striking China Blue

25 Okzana’s Strikers Ellegant Mee
28 Bluegables Aloha Poppet

32 Goldengrove Magics Silver Spell
40 Dreamweavers Little Cudgee

63 Claremont Amazing Grace

88 Janarki Show-Stopper

89 Janarki Show-Case

Judge 1 1 28 27 23 3"
Judge 2 1 28 27 8 3

28. Best Head Male - 2 Years & Over

26 Arcadia Dances with Wolves

46 Taniver Jack Daniels

81 Arcadia Overtures Thunderchild
87 Okzanas Strikers Top Hat & Tails
98 Moonstar Lights Over Seattle
107 Broganlane Marrakesh

Judge 1 1° 107 29 87 3"
Judge 2 1° 107 29 87 3

29. Best Head Gelding - 2 Years & Over — G/

35 Totara Parks Mr Mitch

52 Hampton Park Flashback

55 Honeybourne Spirits Spindrift

76 Mt Ida Leonardsos Spottin Image
100 Thymeless Jack Baron

Shannon Stark
Daniel Miller
Aimee Wadsworth
Kelleigh Rowe

66 4" 113
66 4" 113

A & B Rousseau
Karyn Bethell
Dianne Stacey
Fiona Casey

B & M Atkinson
Debbie Devine

30 4" 13
39 4" 10

Diane Jury
Margaret Miller
Alan Cavill

101 4"
101 4"

A & B Rousseau
Karyn Bethell
Susan Dalzell
Dianne Stacey
Dianne Stacey
Kim Joy

Fiona Casey

B & M Atkinson
Debbie Devine
Farmer/Rooke
Farmer/Rooke

8 4" 89
88 4" 89

Dion Joy

Cheryl St Clair-Newman

Antoni Facey
Roger Rooke
Mina Adcock
C & B Sands

46 4" 26
28 4" 81

Diane Jury
Margaret Miller
Margaret Miller
Sara Skates
Sarah Hazlewood



108 Shorty’s Appys Royal Blue
112 Brooklands Twisters Montego Bay
113 Majics Mystery Buck

Judge 1 1 52 2 76 3"
Judge 2 1 52 2 76 3

30. Best Head Female - 2 Years & Over
6 Country Charms Don’t Jinx It
27 Bluegables Abbys Silhouette
47 Taniver Le Cherie

102 Fragrant Cloud of San Cara

Judge 1 1° 47 2 6 3
Judge 2 1° 6 2% 47 3

31. Best Movement 1 year & under - Gelding — G/

34 Totara Parks Spanish General

53 Bluegables Wizards Talisman

101 Alpine Fires Total Eclipse

Judge 1 1 53 2 101 3¢
Judge 2 1 34 27 53 3

32. Best Movement 1 year & under — Other

8 Abba Diva Furys Fyre Fly
10 BM Bocellis Baccarat
18 Fernridge Maximum lllusion

28 Bluegables Aloha Poppet
30 Goldengrove Abby Spellbinding
39 Sherwoods T4U Black Jack

40 Dreamweavers Little Cudgee
Judge 1 1 18 27 8 3"
Judge 2 1 39 27 8 3

33. Best Movement 2 years & over - Gelding — G/

35 Totara Parks Mr Mitch

52 Hampton Park Flashback

55 Honeybourne Spirits Spindrift

76 Mt Ida Leonardsos Spottin Image
100 Thymeless Jack Baron

108 Shorty’s Appys Royal Blue

112 Brooklands Twisters Montego Bay

Judge 1 1% 35 2" 108 3°
Judge 2 1! 55 29 35 3

34. Best Movement 2 years & over — Other

26 Arcadia Dances with Wolves

27 Bluegables Abbys Silhouette

46 Taniver Jack Daniels

47 Taniver Le Cherie

66 Llawen Regallia

72 Mini Patch Helen of Sparta

75 Claremont RM’s Summer Eclipse
78 Brisue Buttons & Bows

81 Arcadia Overtures Thunderchild
87 Okzanas Strikers Top Hat & Tails
98 Moonstar Lights Over Seattle
102 Fragrant Cloud of San Cara

107 Broganlane Marrakesh

117 Fanfaires Summer Mist

Jeremy Wilkins
Angela Rowe
Kelleigh Rowe

108 4" 112
35 4" 108

Janine Carpenter
Kim Joy

Melissa Tucker
Sarah Cavill

27 4" 102
27 4" 102

Diane Jury
Margaret Miller
Alan Cavill

34 4"
101 4"

A & B Rousseau
A & B Rousseau
Susan Dalzell
Kim Joy

Fiona Casey

B & M Atkinson
B & M Atkinson

28 4" 40
10 4" 18

Diane Jury
Margaret Miller
Margaret Miller
Sara Skates
Sarah Hazlewood
Jeremy Wilkins
Angela Rowe

112 4" 100
108 4" 76

Dion Joy
Kim Joy

Cheryl St Clair-Newman

Melissa Tucker
Debbie Devine
Sue Boyce
Sara Skates
Sue Hamilton
Antoni Facey
Roger Rooke
Mina Adcock
Sarah Cavill

C & B Sands
Shirley Gollan



Judge 1 1° 107 27 87 3" 81 4" 78
Judge 2 1 107 29 87 3 98 4" 26
Category B

Best Presented Classes — (Name of the Actual Handler must be included with entries)
35. Best Presented Horse & Junior Youth Handler (Handler 12 years and under) — YHP

4 Connemara’s Fire of D’Phoenix Shannon Stark

61 EI'Rose Solar Eclipse Elle Combe

69 Spring Valley Showtime Charlotte Wadsworth
77 Glendargil Bingen Brook Elly Fitzgerald

84 Claremont Charming Cassanova Louisa McClintock
Judge 1 1° 4 2 61 3 77 4" 69
Judge 2 1° 4 2 69 3 61 4" 77
36. Best Presented Horse & Senior Youth Handler (Handler 13 years and over, but under 18 years) —
YHP

16 Spring Valley Minuette Michaela Fearn

48 Bluegables Touch of Chrome Melissa Tucker

57 Lornvale Lamplight Daniel Miller

69 Spring Valley Showtime Aimee Wadsworth
114 Brooklands Twisters Bandit Kelleigh Rowe

Judge 1 1 57 2 16 3 69 4" 114
Judge 2 1 57 27 48 3 69 4" 16

37. Best Presented Horse & Adult Handler (Handler 18 years and over) — HP

9 BM Furys Gotcha Lookin A & B Rousseau
14 Abba Diva Furys Giselle Karyn Bethell

29 Bluegables Monarchs Showtime Dion Joy

54 Riverviews Blonds Have More Fun Margaret Miller
59 Alpine C’s Simply Striking Rochelle Roberts
62 EI'Rose Miss China Doll Sandra Combe

71 Cottage Farm Icons Cocktail Jo Hutchby

82 Willowbrooks Thunder N Bluz Brian Shanks

85 Sandyvale Buzz Lightyear Nicci Walsh/McClintock
86 Bluegables Monarchs Showoff Roger Rooke

93 Chigwell DFS Black Velvet Karen Thyne

99 Rosewood Only Just Cherie Pearson
103 Tiny Tots Captain Jack Sparrow Sarah Cavill
Judge 1 1% 9 27 86 3 82 4" 85
Judge 2 1! 54 27 86 3 29 4" 85
Youngstock Classes

38. Foal/Weanling Filly — HP

22 Loughends Striders Chyna Doll Heather Lough

91 Janarki Show-Song Farmer/Rooke
Judge 1 1° 22 27 91 3 4"

Judge 2 1° 22 27 91 3 4"

39. Yearling Filly — HP

4 Connemara’s Fire of D’Phoenix Shannon Stark
21 Loughends Striders Celena Heather Lough
29 Bluegables Monarchs Showtime Dion Joy

33 Riverviews Streakers Folly Cindy Robinson
43 Enbes Dark Krystal J Strachan

61 EI'Rose Solar Eclipse Elle Combe

62 EI'Rose Miss China Doll Sandra Combe
93 Chigwell DFS Black Velvet Karen Thyne



Judge 1 1° 29 27 4 3" 23 4" 21
Judge 2 1° 29 27 33 3 4 4" 21

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
YOUNGSTOCK FILLY CATEGORY B - HP
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 38 & 39)

Judge 1 Ch 29 Res 4
Judge 2 Ch 29 Res 22

40. Foal/Weanling Gelding - HP/GI
NO ENTRIES
41. Yearling Gelding - HP/GI

65 Tally Ho Prinz On Da Beach
69 Spring Valley Showtime

79 Grandview Glits N Glamour

84 Claremont Charming Cassanova

114 Brooklands Twisters Bandit

Judge 1 1° 79 2" 114 3°
Judge 2 1 79 27 69 3

Debbie Devine

Aimee Wadsworth

Sue Hamilton

Nicci Walsh/McClintock
Kelleigh Rowe

65 4" 84
84 4" 114

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
YOUNGSTOCK GELDING CATEGORY B - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 40 & 41)

Judge 1 Ch 79 Res 114
Judge 2 Ch 79 Res 69

42. Foal/Weanling Colt — HP

90 Janarki Show-Chest
94 Stonebrook Obama
110 Enbes Toytown Soldier

Judge 1 1¥ 90 77 94 3"
Judge 2 1 90 77 94 3

43. Yearling Colt — HP

5 Abba Diva Angels Statue In Bronze
9 BM Furys Gotcha Lookin

103 Tiny Tots Captain Jack Sparrow
109 Fernridge Maximum Impact

Judge 1 1 5 27 9 3"
Judge 2 1 9 27 5 3

Farmer/Rooke
Natalia Dunn
Heather Ringland

110 4"
110 4"

Lynne Stark

A & B Rousseau
Sarah Cavill
Ami Hopkinson

109 4" 103
103 4" 109

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
YOUNGSTOCK COLT CATEGORY B - HP
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 42 & 43)

Judge 1 Ch 5 Res 9
Judge 2 Ch 9 Res 5
Mare Classes

44, Mare 2 years — HP

14 Abba Diva Furys Giselle Karyn Bethell

54 Riverviews Blonds Have More Fun Margaret Miller
71 Cottage Farm Icons Cocktail Jo Hutchby
116 Willowlea Sea Mist Shirley Gollan

Judge 1 1° 54 2" 71 3
Judge 2 1° 54 2 71 3

116 4" 14
14 4" 116



45. Mare 3 years and over — HP

16 Spring Valley Minuette
50 Mahana Crystal Rose
57 Lornvale Lamplight
111 Tally Ho Painted Rose

Judge 1 1 57 o 16 3
Judge 2 1 57 2 16 3

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION

Michaela Fearn
Chole Van Roon
Daniel Miller
Heather Ringland

50 4" 70
70 4" 50

MARE CATEGORY B - HP
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 44 & 45)

Judge 1 Ch 57 Res 54
Judge 2 Ch 57 Res 54

Gelding Classes
46. Gelding 2 & 3 years - HP/GI

7 Tiny Tots Valentino

59 Alpine C’s Simply Striking
77 Glendargil Bingen Brook
118 Chigwells Apolio Il

Judge 1 1 7 27 59 3
Judge 2 1 59 2 7 3

47. Gelding 4 years and over - HP/GI

36 Arcadia Overtures We Will Rock You
38 Loughends Dark Tempest

48 Bluegables Touch of Chrome

82 Willowbrooks Thunder N Bluz

85 Sandyvale Buzz Lightyear

95 Bluegables Monarchs Showbiz

99 Rosewood Only Just

Judge 1 1 36 27 82 3"
Judge 2 1 38 27 82 3

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION

Janine Carpenter
Rochelle Roberts
Sara Skates
Angela Mitchell

77 4" 118
77 4" 118

Diane Jury
Anne Philpott
Melissa Tucker
Brian Shanks

Nicci Walsh/McClintock

Cara Scott
Cherie Pearson

95 4" 85
36 4" 85

GELDING CATEGORY B - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 46 & 47)

Judge 1 Ch 36 Res 82
Judge 2 Ch 38 Res 82

Stallion Classes
48. Stallion 2 years — HP

15 Chigwell Legacy’s Regal Image
96 Abba Diva Scarlet Pimpernel
115 Golden Banks Batchelor Boy

Judge 1 1 15 27 96 3"
Judge 2 1 15 27 96 3

49, Stallion 3 years and over — HP

49 Goldenbanks Clares Oscar

67 Bluegables De Extreme Make-over
86 Bluegables Monarchs Showoff

92 Bluegables Rowdys Keep on Truckin

Judge 1 1 86 7 67 3"
Judge 2 1 86 27 67 3

Karyn Bethell
Cara Scott
Shirley Gollan

115 4"
115 4"

Chole Van Roon
Debbie Devine
Roger Rooke
Karen Thyne

49 4" 92
92 4" 49



NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
STALLION CATEGORY B - HP
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 48 & 49)

Judge 1 Ch 86 Res 67
Judge 2 Ch 86 Res 67

NZMHA SHOWCASE SUPREME CHAMPION CATEGORY B - HP/GI
(Judged from Champions)
NZMHA SHOWCASE RUNNER-UP SUPREME CHAMPION CATEGORY B - HP/GI
(Judged from Remaining Champions)

Judge 1
Judge 2

Supreme 86
Supreme 9

R/Up Supreme 5
R/Up Supreme 86

Youth Handler Classes (Name of the Actual Handler must be included with entries)

50. Category B Horse & Junior Youth Handler YHP

4 Connemara’s Fire of D’Phoenix
7 Tiny Tots Valentino

61 EI’Rose Solar Eclipse

69 Spring Valley Showtime

77 Glendargil Bingen Brook

Judge 1 1 4 27 69 3
Judge 2 1 4 27 69 3

51. Category B Horse & Senior Youth Handler YHP

48 Bluegables Touch of Chrome
57 Lornvale Lamplight

69 Spring Valley Showtime

114 Brooklands Twisters Bandit
116 Willowlea Sea Mist

Judge 1 1¥ 57 27 69 3"
Judge 2 1 57 27 48 3

Colour Classes
52. Multi-Colour Appaloosa & Pintaloosa - HP/GI

82 Willowbrooks Thunder N Bluz
111 Tally Ho Painted Rose
115 Golden Banks Batchelor Boy

Judge 1 1° 82 2 115 3¢
Judge 2 1° 82 2 115 3¢

Shannon Stark
Leah Carpenter
Elle Combe

Charlotte Wadsworth

Elly Fitzgerald

61 4th 77
77 4" 61

Melissa Tucker
Daniel Miller
Aimee Wadsworth
Kelleigh Rowe
Shirley Gollan

114 4" 116
69 4" 114

Brian Shanks
Heather Ringland
Shirley Gollan

111 4"
111 4"

53. Multi-Colour - Other (ie. excludes Appaloosa and Pintaloosa) - HP/GI

9 BM Furys Gotcha Lookin

14 Abba Diva Furys Giselle

15 Chigwell Legacy’s Regal Image

36 Arcadia Overtures We Will Rock You
44 Rockdale TW Daylightful Jewel

50 Mahana Crystal Rose

61 EI’Rose Solar Eclipse

67 Bluegables De Extreme Make-over
71 Cottage Farm Icons Cocktail
80 Grandview Posh as Posh

92 Bluegables Rowdys Keep on Truckin
99 Rosewood Only Just

110 Enbes Toytown Soldier

114 Brooklands Twisters Bandit

Judge 1 1° 36 2 114 3¢
Judge 2 1 36 27 67 3

A & B Rousseau
Karyn Bethell
Karyn Bethell
Diane Jury
Carol Roberts
Chole Van Roon
Elle Combe
Debbie Devine
Jo Hutchby

Sue Hamilton
Karen Thyne
Cherie Pearson
Heather Ringland

Kelleigh Rowe
9 4" 50
9 4" 110



NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
MULTI-COLOUR HORSE CATEGORY A - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 52 & 53)

Judge 1 Ch 82 Res 36
Judge 2 Ch 36 Res 82

54. Solid Coloured - Silver (Silver Dapple, Silver Chocolate, Silver Bay) - HP/GI

21 Loughends Striders Celena Heather Lough
77 Glendargil Bingen Brook Sara Skates
Judge 1 1° 21 2" 77 3 4"
Judge 2 1° 21 2 77 3 4"

55. Solid Coloured - Dilute (Palomino, Buckskin, Dun, Cremello/Perlino, Champagne) - HP/GI

7 Tiny Tots Valentino Janine Carpenter
49 Goldenbanks Clares Oscar Chole Van Roon
54 Riverviews Blonds Have More Fun Margaret Miller
69 Spring Valley Showtime Aimee Wadsworth
95 Bluegables Monarchs Showbiz Cara Scott

Judge 1 1 54 27 95 3 7 4" 69
Judge 2 1 54 27 69 3 95 4" 7

56. Solid Colour - Other - Any other colour (True Grey, Black, Brown, Chestnut or other) - HP/GI

4 Connemara’s Fire of D’Phoenix Shannon Stark

5 Abba Diva Angels Statue In Bronze Lynne Stark

29 Bluegables Monarchs Showtime Dion Joy

38 Loughends Dark Tempest Anne Philpott

62 EI'Rose Miss China Doll Sandra Combe

70 Oaklea Little Wonder Jo Hutchby

84 Claremont Charming Cassanova Nicci Walsh/McClintock
85 Sandyvale Buzz Lightyear Nicci Walsh/McClintock
86 Bluegables Monarchs Showoff Roger Rooke

93 Chigwell DFS Black Velvet Karen Thyne

96 Abba Diva Scarlet Pimpernel Cara Scott

103 Tiny Tots Captain Jack Sparrow Sarah Cavill

118 Chigwells Apolio Il Angela Mitchell

Judge 1 1 86 27 4 3" 5 4" 38
Judge 2 1 4 27 86 3 85 4" 29

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
SOLID COLOUR HORSE CATEGORY A - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 54, 55 & 56)

Judge 1 Ch 86 Res 21
Judge 2 Ch 54 Res 4

Youth Handler Colour Classes (Name of the Actual Handler must be included with entries)
57. Multi Colour Horse & Youth Handler YHP

48 Bluegables Touch of Chrome Melissa Tucker
114 Brooklands Twisters Bandit Kelleigh Rowe
Judge 1 1° 48 2 114 3¢ 4
Judge 2 1° 114 27 48 3 4"

58. Solid Horse & Youth Handler YHP

4 Connemara’s Fire of D’Phoenix Shannon Stark
57 Lornvale Lamplight Daniel Miller
69 Spring Valley Showtime Aimee Wadsworth

77 Glendargil Bingen Brook Elly Fitzgerald



Judge 1 1° 57 27 4 3"
Judge 2 1° 4 27 57 3

Other Halter Classes - Cateqory B
59. Best Head Male - 1 Year & Under

90 Janarki Show-Chest

94 Stonebrook Obama

109 Fernridge Maximum Impact
110 Enbes Toytown Soldier

Judge 1 1 90 77 94 3
Judge 2 1 90 2 1170 3¢

60. Best Head Gelding - 1 Year & Under — G/

65 Tally Ho Prinz On Da Beach
69 Spring Valley Showtime

79 Grandview Glits N Glamour
114 Brooklands Twisters Bandit

Judge 1 1 79 27 69 3
Judge 2 1 79 27 69 3

61. Best Head Female - 1 Year & Under

29 Bluegables Monarchs Showtime
33 Riverviews Streakers Folly

43 Enbes Dark Krystal

44 Rockdale TW Daylightful Jewel
61 EI’Rose Solar Eclipse

62 EI'Rose Miss China Doll

80 Grandview Posh as Posh

91 Janarki Show-Song

93 Chigwell DFS Black Velvet

Judge 1 1 33 27 91 3"
Judge 2 1 33 2 91 3

62. Best Head Male - 2 Years & Over

15 Chigwell Legacy’s Regal Image

86 Bluegables Monarchs Showoff

92 Bluegables Rowdys Keep on Truckin
96 Abba Diva Scarlet Pimpernel

Judge 1 1 86 o 96 3°
Judge 2 1 86 27 92 3

63. Best Head Gelding — 2 Years & Over

7 Tiny Tots Valentino

36 Arcadia Overtures We Will Rock You
38 Loughends Dark Tempest

48 Bluegables Touch of Chrome

59 Alpine C’s Simply Striking

77 Glendargil Bingen Brook

82 Willowbrooks Thunder N Bluz

95 Bluegables Monarchs Showbiz

99 Rosewood Only Just

Judge 1 1 36 2 7 3"
Judge 2 1 82 27 36 3

77 4" 69
69 4" 77

Farmer/Rooke
Natalia Dunn
Ami Hopkinson
Heather Ringland

110 4" 109
109 4" 94

Debbie Devine
Aimee Wadsworth
Sue Hamilton
Kelleigh Rowe

114 4" 65
114 4" 65

Dion Joy

Cindy Robinson
J Strachan
Carol Roberts
Elle Combe
Sandra Combe
Sue Hamilton
Farmer/Rooke
Karen Thyne

62 4" 93
62 4" 93

Karyn Bethell
Roger Rooke
Karen Thyne

Cara Scott

15 4" 92
96 4" 15

Janine Carpenter
Diane Jury

Anne Philpott
Melissa Tucker
Rochelle Roberts
Sara Skates
Brian Shanks
Cara Scott
Cherie Pearson

82 4" 59
95 4" 48



64. Best Head Female - 2 Years & Over

14 Abba Diva Furys Giselle
50 Mahana Crystal Rose

54 Riverviews Blonds Have More Fun

70 Oaklea Little Wonder

71 Cottage Farm Icons Cocktail

Judge 1 1 54 2 70 3°
Judge 2 1 54 2 70 3°

65. Best Movement 1 year & under - Gelding — G/

33 Riverviews Streakers Folly
65 Tally Ho Prinz On Da Beach
69 Spring Valley Showtime

79 Grandview Glits N Glamour
Judge 1 1 33 2 79 3
Judge 2 1 79 27 33 3

66. Best Movement 1 year & under — Other

61 EI’Rose Solar Eclipse

62 EI'Rose Miss China Doll

93 Chigwell DFS Black Velvet
109 Fernridge Maximum Impact
110 Enbes Toytown Soldier

Judge 1 1 62 27 93 3
Judge 2 1 62 27 93 3

67. Best Movement 2 years & over - Gelding — G/

36 Arcadia Overtures We Will Rock You
48 Bluegables Touch of Chrome

59 Alpine C’s Simply Striking

82 Willowbrooks Thunder N Bluz

95 Bluegables Monarchs Showbiz

118 Chigwells Apolio Il

Judge 1 1¥ 82 27 48 3"
Judge 2 1 82 27 48 3

68. Best Movement 2 years & over — Other

49 Goldenbanks Clares Oscar

54 Riverviews Blonds Have More Fun
70 Oaklea Little Wonder

71 Cottage Farm Icons Cocktail

86 Bluegables Monarchs Showoff

92 Bluegables Rowdys Keep on Truckin
96 Abba Diva Scarlet Pimpernel

115 Golden Banks Batchelor Boy

Judge 1 1 86 27 54 3"
Judge 2 1 86 27 54 3

Karyn Bethell
Chole Van Roon
Margaret Miller
Jo Hutchby

Jo Hutchby

50 4" 14
14 4" 50

Cindy Robinson
Debbie Devine
Aimee Wadsworth
Sue Hamilton

69 4" 65
65 4" 69

Elle Combe
Sandra Combe
Karen Thyne

Ami Hopkinson
Heather Ringland

61 4" 109
61 4" 109

Diane Jury
Melissa Tucker
Rochelle Roberts
Brian Shanks
Mina Adcock
Angela Mitchell

95 4" 59
36 4" 95

Chole Van Roon
Margaret Miller
Jo Hutchby

Jo Hutchby
Roger Rooke
Karen Thyne
Mina Adcock
Shirley Gollan

70 4" 71
71 4" 49



Progeny Classes
69. NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
GET OF SIRE
(Category A & B Combined - minimum of two get, maximum of three get)

201 Longwoods Snippets Cloud Nine K Bethell
204 Bluegables Rowdys Striking Remark D Stacey

Ch 204 Res 201 3° 4th

70. NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
PRODUCE OF DAM
(Category A & B Combined - two progeny)

204 Travilla Foxtrot D Stacey
209 Thistledown Lil Toy Finesse S Hamilton

Ch 204 Res 209 3° 4"

Owner/Breeder Classes
71. NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
BREEDERS AWARD OF MERIT CATEGORY A
(Exhibit to have been bred by the handler)

201 Karyn Bethell
204 Dianne Stacey
208 Debbie Devine
209 Sue Hamilton

Ch 208 Res 204 3° 201 4" 209

72. NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
BREEDERS AWARD OF MERIT CATEGORY B
(Exhibit to have been bred by the handler)

200 Lynne Stark
202 Lisa Franicevic
201 Karyn Bethell
209 Sue Hamilton
210 Natalia Dunn

Ch 200 Res 210 3° 209 4" 201

73. NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
THREE BY ONE OWNER
(Category A & B Combined — three horses owned (includes leased horses where lease lodged with
NZMHA) by the exhibitor)

201 Karyn Bethell
207 M & J Miller
208 Debbie Devine

Ch 207 Res 201 3° 208  4th

Showmanship (Judged on the handler therefore Categories A & B are combined)
74. Junior Youth Showmanship (Handler 12 years and under) — HP / YHP

4 Connemara’s Fire of D’Phoenix Shannon Stark
69 Spring Valley Showtime Charlotte Wadsworth
75 Claremont RM’s Summer Eclipse Tayla Nawisielski

77 Glendargil Bingen Brook

Judge 1 1° 75 2" 77 3
Judge 2 1° 77 2 75 3

Elly Fitzgerald

69 4" 4
69 4" 4



75. Senior Youth Showmanship (Handler 13 years and over, but under 18 years) — HP / YHP

16 Spring Valley Minuette Michaela Fearn
57 Lornvale Lamplight Daniel Miller
69 Spring Valley Showtime Aimee Wadsworth
107 Broganlane Marrakesh Bruce Sands
116 Willowlea Sea Mist Sara Senior
Judge 1 1 107 2° 116 3¢ 69 4" 57
Judge 2 1 69 2 107 3¢ 116 4" 57
NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
YOUTH SHOWMANSHIP - HP
(Chosen based on scores from classes 74 & 75)
Judge 1 Ch 75 Res 77
Judge 2 Ch 77 Res 69

76. Adult Showmanship - Novice (open to Adult exhibitors 18 years and over) — HP

Lisa Franicevic

K & D Joy

Chole Van Roon
Jenny-Lee Chalmers
Rochelle Roberts

16 Spring Valley Minuette

27 Bluegables Abbys Silhouette
49 Goldenbanks Clares Oscar

55 Honeybourne Spirits Spindrift
59 Alpine C’s Simply Striking

70 Oaklea Little Wonder Jo Hutchby

92 Bluegables Rowdys Keep on Truckin Karen Thyne

100 Thymeless Jack Baron Sarah Hazlewood
102 Fragrant Cloud of San Cara Sarah Cavill

108 Shorty’s Appys Royal Blue
118 Chigwells Apolio Il

Jeremy Wilkins
Angela Mitchell

Judge 1 1 49 2 16 3" 55 4" 108
Judge 2 1 108 2° 16 3 49 4" 55

77. Adult Showmanship - Open (open to Adult exhibitors 18 years and over — No Novices) — HP

58 Taramoa Comets Diamond Duchess Lynda Miller
95 Glenvale Sleet Cara Scott
98 Moonstar Lights Over Seattle Mina Adcock

107 Broganlane Marrakesh Bruce Sands

Judge 1 1 95 27 58 3" 107 4" 98
Judge 2 1 95 27 58 3 98 4" 107

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
SHOWMANSHIP - HP
(Chosen based on scores from classes 76 & 77)

Judge 1 Ch 95 Res 58
Judge 2 Ch 95 Res 58

END OF FIRST DAYS PROGRAMME

DAY TWO

Category A Harness Best Presented Classes

78. Best Presented Horse, Harness, Vehicle, & Youth Driver — YHP
NO ENTRIES

79. Best Presented Horse, Harness, Vehicle, & Adult Driver — HP

1
51
104

Woodlands Pepe
Oaklahoma Little Sultan
Okzanas Red Comet

Errol Quinn
Margaret Miller
Cheryl Reid



Judge 1 1° 51 2 1 3" 104 4"
Judge 2 1° 51 2 1 3 104 4"

Single Pleasure Driving Classes - Category A
80. Single Pleasure Driving Open Harness Horse - HP/GI
NO ENTRIES

81. Single Pleasure Driving Novice Harness Horse - HP/GI

1 Woodlands Pepe Errol Quinn

52 Hampton Park Flashback Margaret Miller
108 Shorty’s Appys Royal Blue Jeremy Wilkins
Judge 1 1° 52 2 108 3° 1 4"
Judge 2 1° 52 2 108 3¢ 1 4"

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
SINGLE PLEASURE DRIVING CATEGORY A - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 80 & 81)

Judge 1 Ch 52 Res 108
Judge 2 Ch 52 Res 108

82. Single Pleasure Driving & Youth Driver — YHP
NO ENTRIES

Country Pleasure Driving Classes - Cateqory A
883. Country Pleasure Driving Open Harness Horse - HP/GI

51 Oaklahoma Little Sultan Margaret Miller
Judge 1 1° 51 2 3" 4"
Judge 2 1° 51 2 3 4"

84. Country Pleasure Driving Novice Harness Horse - HP/G/

55 Honeybourne Spirits Spindrift Margaret Miller
104 Okzanas Red Comet Cheryl Reid
Judge 1 1° 55 2 104 3° 4"
Judge 2 1° 55 2 104 3° 4"

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
COUNTRY PLEASURE DRIVING CATEGORY A - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 83 & 84)

Judge 1 Ch 51 Res 104
Judge 2 Ch 51 Res 104

85. Country Pleasure Driving & Youth Driver — YHP
NO ENTRIES

Category B Harness Best Presented Classes
86. Best Presented Horse, Harness, Vehicle, & Youth Driver — YHP

48 Bluegables Touch of Chrome Melissa Tucker
57 Lornvale Lamplight Daniel Miller
Judge 1 1° 57 27 48 3" 4"
Judge 2 1° 57 27 48 3 4"

87. Best Presented Horse, Harness, Vehicle, & Adult Driver — HP

2 Honeybourne Cadbury’s Little Man Errol Quinn
11 Gemtime Ditto Bo Jangles Lauriss Bethune



41 Bluegables Rowdys Whiskey Runner
67 Bluegables De Extreme Make-over
82 Willowbrooks Thunder N Bluz

105 Alpine Fires Makin Mischief

Judge 1 1° 82 2" 11 3"
Judge 2 1° 82 27 41 3

Single Pleasure Driving Classes - Category B

Danielle Hughes
Debbie Devine
Brian Shanks
Petrina Reid

41 4" 67
67 4" 2

88. Single Pleasure Driving Open Harness Horse - HP/G/

41 Bluegables Rowdys Whiskey Runner
48 Bluegables Touch of Chrome
82 Willowbrooks Thunder N Bluz

Judge 1 1 82 27 48 3
Judge 2 1 82 27 48 3

Danielle Hughes
Melissa Tucker
Brian Shanks

41 4"
41 4"

89. Single Pleasure Driving Novice Harness Horse - HP/GI

2 Honeybourne Cadbury’s Little Man
67 Bluegables De Extreme Make-over
Judge 1 1° 67 27 2 3
Judge 2 1° 67 27 2 3

Errol Quinn
Debbie Devine

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
SINGLE PLEASURE DRIVING CATEGORY B - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 88 & 89)

Judge 1 Ch 82 Res 67
Judge 2 Ch 82 Res 48

90. Single Pleasure Driving & Youth Driver — YHP

48 Bluegables Touch of Chrome
Judge 1 1° 48 2 3"
Judge 2 1° 48 2 3

Country Pleasure Driving Classes - Category B

Melissa Tucker

91. Country Pleasure Driving Open Harness Horse - HP/GI

11 Gemtime Ditto Bo Jangles
95 Bluegables Monarchs Showbiz

Judge 1 1 11 27 95 3"
Judge 2 1 11 27 95 3

Lauriss Bethune
Cara Scott

92. Country Pleasure Driving Novice Harness Horse - HP/G/

17 Longwoods Axil Rose

57 Lornvale Lamplight

85 Sandyvale Buzz Lightyear
105 Alpine Fires Makin Mischief

Judge 1 1 57 27 85 3"
Judge 2 1 57 27 85 3

Susan Fleet
Daniel Miller
Nicci Walsh/McClintock
Petrina Reid

17 4" 105
105 4" 17

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
COUNTRY PLEASURE DRIVING CATEGORY B - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 91 & 92)

Judge 1 Ch 57 Res 85
Judge 2 Ch 57 Res 85



983. Country Pleasure Driving & Youth Driver — YHP
57 Lornvale Lamplight

Judge 1 1° 57 2 3"
Judge 2 1° 57 2 3

Whip Classes (Category A & B Combined)
94. Open to Drive — Adult
NO ENTRIES

95. Novice to Drive — Adult

2 Honeybourne Cadbury’s Little Man
11 Gemtime Ditto Bo Jangles
17 Longwoods Axil Rose

41 Bluegables Rowdys Whiskey Runner
51 Oaklahoma Little Sultan

55 Honeybourne Spirits Spindrift

67 Bluegables De Extreme Make-over
82 Willowbrooks Thunder N Bluz

95 Bluegables Monarchs Showbiz

104 Okzanas Red Comet

105 Alpine Fires Makin Mischief

108 Shorty’s Appys Royal Blue

Judge 1 1 82 2 108 3¢
Judge 2 1° 82 2 67 3

96. Youth to Drive - Under 18 years

48 Bluegables Touch of Chrome
Judge 1 1° 48 2 3"
Judge 2 1° 48 2 3

Daniel Miller

Errol Quinn
Lauriss Bethune
Susan Fleet
Danielle Hughes
Margaret Miller
Jenny-Lee Chalmers
Debbie Devine
Brian Shanks
Cara Scott
Cheryl Reid
Petrina Reid
Jeremy Wilkins

67 4" 41
51 4" 41

Melissa Tucker

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION & RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION WHIP
(Judged from 1% and 2™ from classes 95 & 96)

Judge 1 Ch 82 Res 48
Judge 2 Ch 82 Res 48
Roadster Driving Classes - Category A

97. Roadster Driving Open Harness Horse - HP/GI

51 Oaklahoma Little Sultan

Judge 1 1° 51 2 3"
Judge 2 1° 51 2 3

98. Roadster Driving Novice Harness Horse - HP/GI

1 Woodlands Pepe

52 Hampton Park Flashback

75 Claremont RM’s Summer Eclipse

104 Okzanas Red Comet

Judge 1 1° 1 27 52 3"
Judge 2 1° 52 2 1 3

Margaret Miller

Errol Quinn
Margaret Miller
Sara Skates
Cheryl Reid

75 4" 104
75 4" 104

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
ROADSTER DRIVING CATEGORY A - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 97 & 98)

Judge 1 Ch 1 Res 52
Judge 2 Ch 52 Res 1

99. Roadster Driving & Youth Driver — YHP



75 Claremont RM’s Summer Eclipse

Tayla Nawisielski

Judge 1 1° 75 2" 3" 4"
Judge 2 1° 75 2 3 4"
Roadster Driving Classes - Category B

100. Roadster Driving Open Harness Horse - HP/GI

2 Honeybourne Cadbury’s Little Man Errol Quinn

41 Bluegables Rowdys Whiskey Runner Danielle Hughes
48 Bluegables Touch of Chrome Melissa Tucker
Judge 1 1° 41 27 48 3 2 4"
Judge 2 1° 48 27 2 3 41 4

101. Roadster Driving Novice Harness Horse - HP/GI

17 Longwoods Axil Rose Susan Fleet

85 Sandyvale Buzz Lightyear Nicci Walsh/McClintock
105 Alpine Fires Makin Mischief Petrina Reid

Judge 1 1% 85 2" 17 3 105 4"

Judge 2 1% 85 2" 17 3° 105 4"

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
ROADSTER DRIVING CATEGORY B - HP/GI
(Judged from 1st and 2nd from classes 100 & 101)

Judge 1 Ch 41 Res 85
Judge 2 Ch 48 Res 85

102. Roadster Driving & Youth Driver — YHP

48 Bluegables Touch of Chrome
Judge 1 1° 48 2 3"
Judge 2 1° 48 2 3

Hunter Classes — Category A
103. Hunter - Open 3 year & over - HP/GI

35 Totara Parks Mr Mitch
51 Oaklahoma Little Sultan

Judge 1 1° 51 2 E 3
Judge 2 1° 51 2 E 3

104. Hunter - Novice 3 years & over - HP/GI

55 Honeybourne Spirits Spindrift
56 Channel Lane Ebony-Lee

58 Taramoa Comets Diamond Duchess
60 Ithalas Fury latombi

76 Mt Ida Leonardsos Spottin Image
78 Brisue Buttons & Bows

98 Moonstar Lights Over Seattle
104 Okzanas Red Comet
108 Shorty’s Appys Royal Blue

Judge 1 1° 108 2" 104 3°
Judge 2 1 108 27 60 3

Melissa Tucker

Diane Jury
Margaret Miller

Margaret Miller
Daniel Miller
Lynda Miller
Rochelle Roberts
Sara Skates

Sue Hamilton
Mina Adcock
Petrina Reid
Jeremy Wilkins

98 4" 60
76 4" 104



NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
HUNTER CATEGORY A - HP/GI
(Chosen based on scores from classes 103 & 104)

Judge 1 Ch 108 Res 51
Judge 2 Ch 108 Res 60

105. Hunter & Junior Youth Handler — YHP

75 Claremont RM’s Summer Eclipse
Judge 1 1° 75 2" 3
Judge 2 1° 75 2 3

106. Hunter & Senior Youth Handler — YHP
56 Channel Lane Ebony-Lee

Judge 1 1 56 2 3"
Judge 2 1 56 2 3

Hunter Classes — Category B
107. Hunter - Open 3 year & over - HP/GI

36 Arcadia Overtures We Will Rock You
82 Willowbrooks Thunder N Bluz
95 Bluegables Monarchs Showbiz

97 Glenvale Sleet
Judge 1 1° 82 2 97 3
Judge 2 1° 82 2 97 3

108. Hunter - Novice 3 years & over - HP/GI

38 Loughends Dark Tempest
57 Lornvale Lamplight

99 Rosewood Only Just

105 Alpine Fires Makin Mischief

Judge 1 1 57 27 38 3"
Judge 2 1 57 27 38 3

Tayla Nawisielski

Daniel Miller
Diane Jury
Brian Shanks
Cara Scott
Cara Scott

95 4" DQ
95 4" DQ

Anne Philpott
Daniel Miller
Cherie Pearson
Petrina Reid

99 4" 105
99 4" 105

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
HUNTER CATEGORY B - HP/GI
(Chosen based on scores from classes 107 & 108)

Judge 1 Ch 82 Res 57
Judge 2 Ch 82 Res 57

109. Hunter & Junior Youth Handler — YHP
NO ENTRIES

110. Hunter & Senior Youth Handler — YHP
57 Lornvale Lamplight

Judge 1 1° 57 2 3"
Judge 2 1° 57 2 3

Fault & Out Classes (Horses 3 years and over)
111. Fault & Out Category A - HP/GI

60 Ithalas Fury latombi

75 Claremont RM’s Summer Eclipse
98 Moonstar Lights Over Seattle
108 Shorty’s Appys Royal Blue

Daniel Miller

Rochelle Roberts
Sara Skates
Mina Adcock
Jeremy Wilkins



Judge 1 1 98 2 108 3°
Judge 2 1 98 2 108 3¢

112. Fault & Out Category B - HP/GI

57 Lornvale Lamplight

97 Glenvale Sleet

99 Rosewood Only Just

Judge 1 1° 57 2 97 3"
Judge 2 1° 57 2 97 3

TRAIL AT HALTER - Category A
113. Trail at Halter - Open - HP/GI\

35 Totara Parks Mr Mitch
56 Channel Lane Ebony-Lee

Judge 1 1 56 27 35 3
Judge 2 1 56 27 35 3

114. Trail at Halter - Novice - HP/GI

51 Oaklahoma Little Sultan
55 Honeybourne Spirits Spindrift

58 Taramoa Comets Diamond Duchess
60 Ithalas Fury latombi

76 Mt Ida Leonardsos Spottin Image
78 Brisue Buttons & Bows

98 Moonstar Lights Over Seattle
100 Thymeless Jack Baron

104 Okzanas Red Comet

106 Kowhatus Josie

108 Shorty’s Appys Royal Blue

Judge 1 1 51 2 108 3¢
Judge 2 1 51 27 98 3

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION

75 4" 60
75 4" 60

Daniel Miller
Cara Scott
Cherie Pearson
99 4"

99 4"

Diane Jury
Daniel Miller

Margaret Miller
Margaret Miller
Lynda Miller
Rochelle Roberts
Sara Skates

Sue Hamilton
Mina Adcock
Sarah Hazlewood
Cheryl Reid
Petrina Reid
Jeremy Wilkins

78 4" 58
55 4" 78

TRAIL AT HALTER - CATEGORY A - HP/GI

(Chosen based on scores from classes 113 & 114)

Judge 1 Ch 51 Res 108
Judge 2 Ch 56 Res 35

115. Trail at Halter & Junior Youth Handler — YHP

75 Claremont RM’s Summer Eclipse
Judge 1 1° 75 2" 3
Judge 2 1° 75 2 3

116. Trail at Halter & Senior Youth Handler — YHP
56 Channel Lane Ebony-Lee

Judge 1 1 56 2 3"
Judge 2 1 56 2 3

TRAIL AT HALTER Classes - Category B
117. Trail at Halter - Open - HP/GI

36 Arcadia Overtures We Will Rock You
95 Bluegables Monarchs Showbiz
97 Glenvale Sleet

Judge 1 1 95 27 97 3"
Judge 2 1 36 27 95 3

Tayla Nawisielski

Daniel Miller
Diane Jury
Cara Scott
Cara Scott
36 4"
97 4



118. Trail at Halter - Novice - HP/GI

37 Loughends Little Bit of Trouble Anne Philpott

38 Loughends Dark Tempest Anne Philpott

50 Mahana Crystal Rose Chole Van Roon
57 Lornvale Lamplight Daniel Miller

82 Willowbrooks Thunder N Bluz Brian Shanks

105 Alpine Fires Makin Mischief Petrina Reid

109 Fernridge Maximum Impact Ami Hopkinson
Judge 1 1% 82 ¢ 57 3 38 4" 105
Judge 2 1% 38 ¢ 57 3 82 4" 105

NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION AND RESERVE NZMHA SHOWCASE CHAMPION
TRAIL AT HALTER HORSE - CATEGORY B - HP/GI
(Chosen based on scores from classes 117 & 118)

Judge 1 Ch 82 Res 57
Judge 2 Ch 38 Res 57

119. Trail at Halter & Junior Youth Handler — YHP

4 Connemara’s Fire of D’Phoenix Shannon Stark
Judge 1 1° 4 2 3 4"
Judge 2 1° 4 2 3 4"

120. Trail at Halter & Senior Youth Handler — YHP

57 Lornvale Lamplight Daniel Miller
Judge 1 1° 57 2 3" 4"
Judge 2 1° 57 2 3 4"

Long Reining Classes (Open to horses that have NOT competed in any Harness Classes)
121. Long reining - Open - Category A — G/
NO ENTRIES

122. Long reining - Novice - Category A — G/
NO ENTRIES

1283. Long reining - Open - Category B — G/
NO ENTRIES

124. Long reining - Novice - Category B — G/
NO ENTRIES



